
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Katie Small  
Tel:       01270 686465 
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 4th December, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Silk Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 

 
3. Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

 
5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 November 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record 

 
 
6. Planning Support Company - Update   
 
 To receive a presentation updating members on the progress made in relation to establishing 

a Planning Support Company 

 
 
7. 2015/16 Pre Budget Report  (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
 To give consideration to the areas of the Councils budget which fall within the remit of the 

Committee 

 
 
8. Vulnerable and Older Persons Handyperson Service  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 To give consideration to the Cabinet report.  

 
 
9. Forward Plan  (Pages 61 - 76) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
 

 
10. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 6th November, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport, M Hardy, A Martin, B Murphy and D Neilson 

 
 
In attendance 
 
L Butcher – Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning  
R Kemp - Strategic Commissioning Manager – Waste and Environment 
P Traynor – Strategic Commissioning Manager - Highways 
K Whitehead - Private Sector Housing Manager 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Barton and R Fletcher.  

 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
20 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no declarations of a party whip 

 
21 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 

 
22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2014  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the last meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23 FUEL POVERTY IN CHESHIRE EAST  

 
Consideration was given to a presentation on fuel poverty in Cheshire East 
outlining: 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



• Definition of fuel poverty 

• 3 main influences on fuel poverty 

• Who are the fuel poor 

• National fuel poverty targets 

• Strategic links 

• Fuel poverty in Cheshire East 

• Action taken in Cheshire East 
 
 
 
It was noted that by 2018 privately rented properties must achieve a minimum 
energy efficiency standard of band D. Members agreed that tackling fuel poverty 
within the private sector was a difficult issue, however, there were several 
projects being undertaken by the Council.  The most recent initative, being the 
Energy Supply Scheme, which would be up and running within the next few 
weeks.  This scheme would enable residents to benefit from competitive rates 
below the average of the ‘Big Six’. Members agreed that for the scheme to be 
successful, it needed as much publicity as possible, particularly through 
Councillors, Town and Parish Councils,  libraries and customer centres.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a strong publicity campaign be delivered for the Energy Supply Company. 

 
24 TRANSPORT SERVICE SOLUTIONS LTD  

 
Consideration was given to a Cabinet report on the proposals to implement 
Transport Service Solutions Ltd (TSSL), a Council owned and controlled 
company for the delivery of transport services. It was highlighted that since the 
original approval of 29 April 2014, further ‘due diligence’ work had been 
undertaken along with detailed work regarding the contract between the Council 
and TSSL, resulting in some changes to the approved business case. 
 
During detailed consideration of the report, the following comments were made: 
 

• There would be no immediate change to the service, however over 
a period of time there would be new business opportunities and 
efficiencies made. 

• There was not currently a strong clear policy on the services offered 
by the Council, this would be rectified over the next 12 months. 

• The proposals would allow the service to do things differently. 

• The financial detail did not appear to show the management fee 
reducing year on year. 

• The Committee sounded a note of cautions as the proposed 
estimates for new business generation outlined for years 3, 4 and 5 
were merely business assumptions until the market had been 
tested. 

• Members were assured that part of the business case was to 
improve customer satisfaction. 

Page 2



• With regard to paragraph 11.6 of the report, it was agreed that it 
needed to be made clear that any decisions would be made by the 
Children’s and Families Service and not TSSL. 

• Members of the Committee should be given the opportunity to see 
section 1 of the specification. 

• The Council may be able to secure a better deal through other 
councils or businesses, than that offered by TSSL. It was suggested 
that this was the safest option short term and the competitive 
market would drive the contract long term. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the report subject to 
consideration being given to the comments highlighted above and 
paragraph 11.6 being clarified.  

 

 
 

25 QUARTER 2 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS  
 
Consideration was given to the second quarter performance report for Ansa and 
Orbitas. Members had recently attended site visits of the Ansa and Orbitas 
facilities which they found most helpful and wished to repeat annually. 
 
With regard to Ansa, the report highlighted three areas of pressure relating to 
savings associated with the garden waste shut down, the discount on chargeable 
garden waste bins and capital replacement of worn out bins. Members noted that 
there had been an improvement in the bin collection service, which they felt had 
always been excellent. However, the challenge was to reduce costs without a 
reduction in performance.  
 
It was noted that discussions were taking place with Ringway Jacobs regarding 
hiring out a trailer for events, the Committee agreed that this opportunity should 
also be available to community groups.  
 
Members commended the considerable amount of work that had been carried out 
to develop the apprenticeship scheme and  noted that priority had been given to 
those children in or leaving care. However, it was felt that one group of children 
should not be disadvantaged at the sake of another. 
 
With regard to Orbitas there had been a 3% reduction in burials and cremations 
undertaken, which was in line with a decrease nationally of 5%. The report 
forecasted a shortfall in income, projecting an overall annual pressure of 
£179,000 against a net budget of £1.3m, this was due to the reduction in death 
rates and increased competition to provide local bereavement services. 
 
With regard to KPI’s, Members felt that the number of exhumations due to 
erroneous burials should be nil rather than  3 or less. 
 
During Members visit to Macclesfield cemetery, it became apparent that 
investment and maintenance was required in the valley, however, as this was an 
asset, it was the Councils responsibility.  
 

Page 3



RESOLVED 
 
That the reports be received subject to the comments highlighted above. 

 
 

26 HIGHWAY SERVICES CONTRACT - EXTENSION TO THE SERVICE 

PERIOD  

 
Consideration was given to a Cabinet report seeking approval to extend the 
highway service contract to Ringway Jacobs, following the achievement of the 
contractual Key Strategic Indicator (KSI) targets in 2012/13 and 2013/14.  
 
It was reported that the permit to work scheme had now gone live. Permit fees 
would not be charged for the first month and there would be a period of bedding 
in, however improvements on network co-ordination and quality of work would 
start to be seen in the near future. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet, acting in its role of employer under the contract, be recommended 
to award an extension to the service period of 2 years.   

 
27 FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the forward plan, it was highlighted that since the 
publication of this agenda, CE 14/15-34 Handyperson and Minor Adaptations 
Service - To authorise officers to take all necessary actions to transfer the 
existing Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service to Orbitas Limited, and put 
in place contractual arrangements for Orbitas Limited to act as the Council’s 
agent in the delivery of this service, had been added to the Forward Plan. 
Members agreed that as this item related to Orbitas, it should be considered by 
the is Committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That key decision CE 14/15-34, Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service be 
considered by the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that CE 14/15-34 
Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service be considered at the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 4 December 2014. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That that CE 14/15-34 Handyperson and Minor Adaptations Service be 
considered at the meeting scheduled to be held on 4 December 2014. 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO:  

NEW DELIVERY VEHICLES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Date of Meeting: 4th December 2014  

Report of: Chief Operating Officer  (Section 151 Officer)  

Subject/Title: 

Portfolio Holders: 

2015/16 Pre-Budget Report   

Cllr. Peter Raynes  

  
 

Introduction 
 
This following report was originally on the Agenda for Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 11th September 2014.  
 
The report introduced the Council’s Pre-Budget Report and as part of the 
stakeholder engagement process asked for comments on the proposals from 
overview and scrutiny and gave the opportunity for Members to propose 
alternative areas that required further consideration.  
 
To meet that request the Pre-Budget Report (Annex 1) is being shared with the 
relevant overview and scrutiny committees to enable them to provide feedback.  
 
Feedback needs to be returned to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
by the end of the current calendar year.  
 
To assist the process the table below sets out the remit of the New Delivery 
Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and provides the 
relevant page references in the Pre-Budget Report together with the relevant 
contact officer. It is recommended that the discussion is limited to these areas. 
 

 
 

Remit Pre-Budget Report 
Page Reference 

Officer 

Highway operations including 
rights of way of countryside 

 

15-16 Paul Traynor 

ANSA 
 

15-16 Ralph Kemp 

Orbitas 
 

15-16 Ralph Kemp 

Car parking 
 

17-19 Steph Cordon 

Strategic Highways and 
Transport 

20-22 Caroline Simpson 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 

 

Remit Pre-Budget Report 
Page Reference 

Officer 

Energy Poverty 
Energy 

 

20-24 Caroline Simpson / Peter 
Bates / Denise Griffiths 

Planning Support Company 
 

20-22 Caroline Simpson 

Energy Company 
 

20-22 Caroline Simpson 

Carbon Reduction 
 

16, 23-24 Peter Bates / Denise 
Griffiths 
 

Transport Service Solutions Ltd 
 

     - Lorraine Butcher 

 

 
Extract of Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
11th September 2014 
 

1.0 Report Summary 

1.1. This report introduces the Council’s Pre-Budget Report 2015/16. The actual 
budget will not be set until February 2015, but the Council is committed to open 
and transparent processes and is therefore providing stakeholders with early 
indications of proposals that put residents first and target scarce resources to 
the areas of most need.  

1.2. The Pre-Budget Report gives details of how the Council intends to vary existing 
budgets to continue to maintain viable and sustainable services to local people. 
Significantly the report sets out proposals to: 

i. Freeze Council Tax for a fifth consecutive year. 

ii. Enter in to no additional borrowing in 2015/16. 

iii. Maintain appropriate reserves levels that prot
[...]
 with Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Members and interested parties for comment and an 
invitation for further suggestions for making savings. Further internal 
challenge will develop the detail behind the proposals.  
 

- Approve ~ Finalise the funding position and proposals. Report to Cabinet 
and Council to set the Budget. 

 Further details are shown on page 25 of the Pre-Budget Report.  

10.2 This year has seen a significant change to the process to develop proposals 
much earlier in the year. This provides an opportunity for the “Consult and 
Refine” stage to share those proposals with interested parties at a much earlier 
stage, and allow more time for engagement (including use of modern 
techniques) and to consider the feedback. 

10.3 This improvement builds on the success in 2012/13 and 2013/14 where the 
Council’s financial and service performance has continued to improve. 

10.4 The proposals and supporting information have been brought together into the 
Pre-Budget Report for 2015/16 (attached at Annex 1). This sets out the 
Council’s intentions to vary existing budgets. Significantly the report sets out 
proposals to: 

i. Freeze Council Tax for a fifth consecutive year. 

ii. Enter in to no additional borrowing in 2015/16. 

iii. Maintain appropriate reserves levels that protect against risks. 

iv. React to changes in demand and existing budget proposals that can 
reduce net expenditure by £6.6m, including: 

a. Increasing spending in Adult Services. 

b. Forecasting income from growth in the tax base and increasing 
returns on investments. 

Page 11



 

 

c. Reducing overall spending in all other service areas by targeted 
interventions. 

10.5 Comments received throughout the process will support Cabinet in developing the 
recommendations for a balanced budget to be agreed in February 2015. Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members are therefore being provided with an 
opportunity to not only consider the proposals in the
[...]
ement of projects 

 Improve engagement and satisfaction with local people through high use of business intelligence 
 

Challenge for 2015/16: 
 Developing support services to reflect the increasing and different demand from other services within the Council   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



 

- 25 -  
  

2. Developing the Budget 

 
April 2014 May 2014 to June 2014 July 2014 to November 2014 December 2014 to  

February 2015 

Start with: 

 Service Charging Strategy 

 Three Year Plan 

 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 

(£6.6m deficit in 2015/16) 

Commissioning Leads 

analysed financial resilience 

and performance to propose 

initial variations to budget  

 

Cabinet consider options for 

consultation 

Briefings taking place 

 

Consultation 

 

Cabinet / Corporate 

Leadership Board 

 

Refinement 

Council approve taxbase 

 

Cabinet to recommend 

estimated budget 

 

Council provide approval 

  

  

Set 
Parameters

Gather 
Evidence

Consult 
and refine

Approve

Worth noting, in 2013 
the Council only “Set 
Parameters” in July! 

 

P
age 39



 
 

- 26 - 
 

2015/16 – Key Budget Events 
Event Comments  

1. Council 27th February 2014 Identified potential net budget deficit of £6.6m 

2. Corporate Leadership Board – April 2014 Confirm potential  deficit and the process to manage it 

3. Corporate Leadership Board and Cabinet Members – May 
/ June 2014 

Develop high level proposals 

4. Cabinet 1st July 2014 Receive 2013/14 Final Outturn 

5. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21st July 
2014 

Receive details of process and broad Budget proposals 

6. All Member Briefing 5th August 2014 Receive details of process and broad Budget proposals 

7. Consultation / Engagement Process – September – 
October 2014 

Share the proposals in the Pre-Budget Report  

8. Review and Challenge Process – September 2014 To ensure the proposals are robust 

9. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 11th 
September 2014 

Review Pre-Budg
[...]
 in their own 
homes. The re-commissioning of the handyperson service is part of a suite of 
developments across housing, social care, health and public health to increase 
good outcomes to achieve Outcome 5 in the Council’s 3 year plan: “Local 
People Live Well and for Longer”. 

 
1.2 By investing in a Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Handyperson Service, the 

Council is securing a simple but very effective and valuable way of assisting 
our older and disabled residents to stay in their own home and enhance their 
independence and wellbeing. Low level practical support around the home is 
highly valued by older people who often don’t know who to trust in their home 
and are no longer able to do small jobs for themselves.  

 
1.3 Dialogue with Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd has confirmed that there is 

the scope to extend the remit of their existing service to include the Vulnerable 
and Older Persons’ Handyperson Service, and that value for money can be 
secured through delivery through an ASDV. This area of business aligns with a 
community and home help electrical service which will be provided by Orbitas 
to offer help and support to individuals and families. Orbitas has the ability to 
operate commercially and innovatively, reducing operating costs and 
increasing income by aligning skill sets, infrastructure and technical expertise 
with the electrical service and any new service development opportunities. 
 

1.4 This presents an exciting opportunity to develop the Council’s offer to residents 
in line with Outcome 5 ‘Live well and for longer’. A re-branded service 
supported by an effective and inclusive communications strategy will increase 
usage of the service, supporting the Council’s strategic direction of travel for 
adult social care in enabling individuals to control their own care and support 
and maximising opportunities for adults to live self-reliant, independent and 

Page 55 Agenda Item 8



Version 6  

healthy lives. By utilising the commercial flexibility afforded to Orbitas, the 
Council has the opportunity to develop practical home services that truly meet 
the needs and aspirations of vulnerable and older local residents at an early 
stage in order to avoid or delay any dependence on statutory services.  The 
expectation of Cheshire East is that Orbitas will expand the business, providing 
an enhanced offer to our residents at an affordable price. This will be overseen 
through a contract monitoring process. 

 
1.5 This report seeks permission to transfer the existing Vulnerable and Older 

Persons’ Handyperson Service and enter into contractual arrangements with 
Orbitas. Orbitas currently acts as an agent of the Council in order to qualify for 
the ‘Teckal’ exemption; contractual arrangements will need to ensure that 
Orbitas continue to qualify for the ‘Teckal’ exemption, in order for the Council to 
award the contract to the company without the need to carry out a procurement 
exercise under the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. The estimated 
aggregated contract value is £700,000 over a 5 year timeframe.   

 
1.6 The changes to the delivery of the Vulnerable and Older Persons’ 

Handyperson Service will trigger the automatic application of the TUPE 
regulations which will bring into effect the transfer of six members of staff to 
Orbitas.  
 
 

2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To authorise officers to enter into contractual arrangements with Orbitas 

Bereavement Services Ltd in order for them to act as an agent of the Council in 
the delivery of the Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Handyperson Service for a 
term of five years. 
  

2.2 To transfer staff currently employed by the Council in the delivery of the 
Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Handyperson Service  to Orbitas Bereavement 
Services Ltd in accordance with TUPE regulations.   

 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The re-commissioning of the Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Handyperson 

Service forms part of the Strategic Housing review which was instigated in 
2012 (Major Change Programme 5.1) to consider whether the services 
provided were fit for purpose and met the needs of our customers. The review 
was structured in a phased approach; in the first phase the Strategic Housing 
service was restructured to enhance the customer journey as well as bringing 
forward efficiencies, and work is now underway to consider alternative service 
delivery models for front line services.   
 

3.2 A cross-service review of the Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Handyperson 
Service was undertaken to establish the future place of this support in delivering 
the Council’s outcomes, and following an options appraisal it was concluded 
that this is a key service to achieve early intervention and preventative 

Page 56



Version 6  

outcomes for vulnerable people, improving their physical and mental well-being 
and independence at home.  

 
3.3 There is a need to achieve best value for the services that the Council directly 

commissions and provides, and to reduce net operating cost wherever 
possible, whilst at the same time maintaining the best possible service for its 
residents in line with the Council’s agreed three year plan. An OJEU-compliant 
procurement exercise carried out in April 2014 concluded that value for money 
could not be secured through delivery by a private sector or community sector 
organisation, as the cost of commissioning the service would increase 
exponentially by at least £367,000 over the term of the contract, and is not 
affordable within the Council’s three year business plan.     
 

  
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Wards 
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The recommendations within this report support the delivery of Outcome 5 of 

the Cheshire East Council Three Year Plan– people live well and for longer. 
 
6.2  The recommendations also support the aspiration of Cheshire East to be a 

Council which enables and supports co
[...]
uncil in order to continue to qualify for the 
Teckal exemption. 
 

Page 58



Version 6  

9.5 Section 95 of The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the decision to 
trade services through a company be supported by a business case.  This 
requirement is reflected in the Council’s Charging and Trading Principles set 
out in the Charging and Trading Strategy. A recent procurement exercise has 
demonstrated that the market is unable to provide a value for money service.  
A business case to support the award of a contract to Orbitas needs to be 
considered and endorsed by EMB. 

 
9.6 By entering into contractual arrangements with Orbitas for the delivery of the 

Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Handyperson Service, TUPE regulations will be 
triggered in respect of the transfer of current Council staff who are working on 
the delivery of the service immediately before the transfer. The Council will 
have to undertake the necessary due diligence to identify which employees 
have the right to transfer to Orbitas and to be able to provide the necessary 
employee liability information in accordance with the TUPE regulations. The 
Council and Orbitas will also have to comply with the Regulations’ consultation 
requirement, which stipulates that consultation on any planned changes to 
terms and conditions of employment (measures) needs to be conducted in 
good time before the transfer. “In good time” is not defined in the regulations, 
but a comparison is usually drawn with the timescale for redundancy 
consultation which is 45 days.  

 
 
10.0 Risk Management  

 
10.1  There is a risk that an increase in the cost of discretionary activities which are 

passed on to customers will increase, with the subsequent risk that this will be 
viewed negatively by current and potential customers and lead to negative 
publicity and a reduction in take up of services. An engagement exercise will 
be undertaken to mitigate this risk. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The backgro
[...]
ad Officer/ 

Portfolio 

Holder 

Action to be 

Taken 

Key Dates/Deadlines 

Vulnerable and 
Older Persons 
Handyperson 
Service 

To give consideration to the cabinet 
report 

K Whitehead 
D Stockton 

report 4 December 2014 

Monitoring ASDV’s To scrutinise the performance of 
ASDV’s. Quarterly reports for 
ANSA and Orbitas 

Councillor D 
Topping 
L Butcher/ R 
Kemp 

Quarterly 
performance 
reports  

 
5 February 2015 

20mph Speed Limit 
Review 

Possible Task and Finish Councillor D 
Topping 

Task and finish TBC 

Options Appraisal 
for Planning 
Support Company 

To give consideration to the 
options appraisal prior to it being 
submitted to Cabinet 

I Bunn/C 
Simpson 
Councillor D 
Stockton 

report TBC 

Flood Risk  Under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010, its 
associated Regulations and 
expectations of the Pitt Review it 
is intended that the Council’s 
scrutiny procedure should review 
work by public sector bodies and 
essential service providers in order 
to manage flood risk. Also, that 

there should be an annual 

P Reeves 
Cllr D Topping 

report 5 March 2015 

P
age 81



New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Possible Future items 

 

Street lighting  

Transport Company – Shadow Board 

Option appraisals for new companies 

 

 

summary of actions taken locally 

to manage flood risk in order to 

meet the regulations and to 
implement the appropriate 

recommendations of the Pitt 
Review. 
 

The Role of Parking 
Services 

To develop the role of parking 
services. 

S Cordon 
Councillor D 
Topping 

To give 
consideration 
to the options 
for the service. 

TBC 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 November 2014
	7 2015/16 Pre Budget Report
	Pre Budget Report vEnvir 4-12-14

	8 Vulnerable and Older Persons Handyperson Service
	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	env work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th December, 2014 at The Silk Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport, R Fletcher and M Hardy 
 
 

 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Barton and A Martin 

 
30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
31 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no whipping declarations 

 
32 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak 

 
33 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2014  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2014 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 
 

34 PLANNING SUPPORT COMPANY - UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation by I Bunn and D Laycock on the 
progress made on the Building and Planning Support ASDV. The presentation 
outlined: 

• The services in the scope – Building Control, Local Land Charges, 
Planning Support and Street Naming and Numbering. 

• The budget 



• Staff – 47.6 FTE 

• Planned timeline 

• Key drivers 

• Market share – Building Control 

• Valuing the opportunity 

• Issues to resolve 

• Possible options 

• Next steps 
 
It was suggested that the proposals would be submitted to Cabinet in January 
2014 and the company would start trading from 1 April 2014. 
 
It was agreed that technically and financially there was a case for establishing the 
company as if the Council continued to do nothing it would lose the market share, 
money and staff, however there were still legal issues to be addressed.   
 
With regard to valuing the opportunity, it was suggested that the new company 
would  mitigate loss to deliver cumulative surplus over 5 years of £90k. Members 
questioned the evidence to support this and agreed that Councillors K Edwards 
and M Hardy meet with finance officers to analyse the evidence.  The findings 
from that meeting would be reported to all Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the presentation be received 
2. That Councillors K Edwards and M Hardy meet with the finance 

officers to examine the financial evidence supporting the proposal.  
 

 
 

35 2015/16 PRE BUDGET REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer on the pre-
budget report. 
 
The Budget setting process for 2015/16 had followed a four stage process of: 

• Set parameters 

• Gather evidence and develop proposals 

• Consult and refine 

• Approve 

The Council was currently in the consult and refine stage, and this Committee 
was therefore being consulted on the areas of the budget which fell within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received 

 
36 VULNERABLE AND OLDER PERSONS HANDYPERSON SERVICE  

 



Consideration was given to a Cabinet report requesting permission to transfer the 
existing Vulnerable and Older persons’ Handypersons Service and to enter into 
contractual arrangements with Orbitas. It was noted that Orbitas had the ability to 
operate commercially and innovatively, reducing operating costs and increasing 
income by aligning skill sets, infrastructure and technical expertise with the 
electrical service and any new service development opportunities. The estimated 
aggregated contract value was £700,000 over a five year timeframe. 
 
It was noted that a procurement exercise carried out in April 2014 concluded that 
value for money could not be secured through delivery by a private sector or 
community sector organisation and was not affordable within the Councils 3 year 
business plan.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

1. Authorise officers to enter into contractual arrangements with 
Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd in order for them to act as an 
agent of the Council in the delivery of the Vulnerable and Older 
Persons’ Handyperson Service for a term of five years. 

2. Transfer staff currently employed by the Council in the delivery of 
the Vulnerable and Older Persons’ Handyperson Service  to Orbitas 
Bereavement Services Ltd in accordance with TUPE regulations.   

 
 

 
 

37 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forward plan be noted. 

 
38 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. L Butcher reported that due to 
the Bentley expansion in Crewe, there would be a need for the Council to exit 
Pymms Lane through a phased approach. The Committee may wish to be 
involved in securing an alternative location for the depot. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be approved 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 



Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 


